



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

JOSEPH L. WASHINGTON, JAMES F.)
SOLIC, JAMES WASHINGTON, JR.,)
LAURA M. ODELL, and ARLENE BETH)
CLARKE,)
)
Plaintiffs Below, Appellants,) No. 436, 2016
)
v.) Appeal from Court of Chancery
) C.A. No. 10810-VCL
PREFERRED COMMUNICATION)
SYSTEMS, INC.,)
)
Defendant Below, Appellee.)

OPENING BRIEF OF PLAINTIFFS BELOW/APPELLANTS

OF COUNSEL:
Dennis M. Holmgren
HOLMGREN JOHNSON:
MITCHELL MADDEN, LLP
13800 Montfort Drive, Suite 160
Dallas, TX 75240
(972) 484-7780

Evan O. Williford (No. 4162)
Andrew J. Huber (No. 6043)
THE WILLIFORD FIRM LLC
901 N. Market Street, Suite 800
Wilmington, DE 19801
(302) 654-5924
Attorneys for Plaintiffs Below/Appellants

DATED: October 10, 2016

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... i

TABLE OF CITATIONS iii

NATURE OF PROCEEDINGS.....1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT3

STATEMENT OF FACTS6

A. The “Four Fraudsters” Form PCSI To Bilk Investors.....6

B. Appellants Purchase Nine Month Promissory Notes Promising
Fee-Shifting If PCSI Had To Be Sued To Comply.8

C. The Offer Letter Promises Extension Warrants In Return For
Appellants Forbearing From Suing PCSI When It Could Not Repay.....8

D. PCSI Receives Approximately \$60M, Triggering Its Obligations
Under The Offer Letter.....9

E. Appellants Sue In Texas To Enforce The Notes And Seek Extension
Warrants There.9

F. The Court Below Enters Summary Judgment Granting Appellants
Extension Warrants.....10

G. The Court Below Grants – Then Denies – Appellants’ Motion For
Fees In Brief Orders.....10

ARGUMENT12

I. THE LOWER COURT ERRED IN DENYING APPELLANTS’
MOTION FOR ATTORNEYS’ FEES AND EXPENSES.12

A. Question Presented12

B. Scope Of Review12

C. Merits Of Argument12

- 1. Appellants Are Owed Fees Because The Lower Court Ruled PCSI “Indebted” To Plaintiffs To Provide Warrants.13
- 2. Plaintiffs Are Owed Fees Because PCSI Was In “Default” On The Note By Not Providing Extension Warrants.15
- 3. The Court Misread The Fee-Shifting Provision.16
- 4. Section 6.2[2] Was Drafted To Shift Fees For PCSI, Not To Exclude Proceedings To Obtain Warrants From 6.2[1].19
- 5. Appellants Are Also Owed Fees Because They Had To Sue To Force PCSI To Pay Principal And Interest.....20
- 6. Even If Ambiguous, Section 6.2[1] Is Properly Interpreted Under *Contra Proferentem* In Appellants’ Favor.....21

CONCLUSION23

EXHIBITS

Order Granting Plaintiffs’ Motion for Fees and Expenses, dated July 12, 2016A

Order Granting Defendant’s Motion for Reargument under Rule 59(f), or, Alternatively, for Relief from Clerical Error or Oversight under Rule 60(a), dated July 26, 2016B

APPENDIX.....bound separately

TABLE OF CITATIONS

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGE(S)</u>
<i>Bank of N.Y. Mellon v. Commerzbank Capital Funding Trust II</i> , 65 A.3d 539 (Del. 2013)	13, 21
<i>Cantor Fitzgerald, L.P. v. Cantor</i> , 724 A.2d 571 (Del. Ch. 1998)	19
<i>In re Robinson’s Estate</i> , 23 N.Y.S.2d 905 (N.Y. Sur. Ct. 1940).....	14
<i>Judy v. PCSI</i> , 2009 WL 8482304 (Del. Ch. Oct. 13, 2009)	7
<i>Judy v. PCSI</i> , 2016 WL 4992687 (Del. Ch. Sept. 19, 2016)	2, 7
<i>Maldonado v. Flynn</i> , 417 A.2d 378 (Del. Ch. 1980).....	20-21
<i>Noddings Inv. Grp., Inc. v. Capstar Commc’ns, Inc.</i> , 1999 WL 182568 (Del. Ch. Mar. 24, 1999), <i>aff’d</i> , 741 A.2d 16 (Del. 1999).....	12, 16
<i>Pharm. Prod. Dev., Inc. v. TVM Life Sci. Ventures VI, L.P.</i> , 2011 WL 549163 (Del. Ch. Feb. 16, 2011)	16-17
<i>Scion Breckenridge Managing Member, LLC v. ASB Allegiance Real Estate Fund</i> , 68 A.3d 665 (Del. 2013)	12
<i>Steiner Elec. Co. v. Maniscalco</i> , 51 N.E.3d 45 (Ill. App. 2016)	18
<i>Twin City Fire Ins. Co. v. Del. Racing Ass’n</i> , 840 A.2d 624 (Del. 2003)	12-13, 21
<i>Westchester Fire Ins. Co. v. Hasbargen</i> , 632 N.W.2d 754 (Minn. Ct. App. 2001).....	14
<i>W. Willow-Bay Court, LLC v. Robino-Bay Court Plaza, LLC</i> , 2009 WL 458779 (Del. Ch. Feb. 23, 2009)	18

OTHER

PAGE(S)

17A AM. JUR. 2D *Contracts* § 396 16-17

Black’s Law Dictionary (10th ed. 2014)14

Webster’s New World College Dictionary (4th ed. 2000)17
